to take that schedule, and the factors the agency considers when setting a fine or civil penalty, and including them in a rule that 
becomes effective before July 1, 2025. The proposed rule is subject to the board's civil penalty statute, which states that a person 
that violates IC 15-17 is liable for a penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day of the violation. 

The proposed rule will create a new article under Title 345 to establish a civil penalty schedule for violations of IC 15-17 
(ANIMAL HEALTH AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS) and IC 15-21 (COMMERCIAL DOG BREEDER REGULATION), and rules

[...]

The last time that
the board reviewed and approved the agency's civil penalty schedule was July 14, 2000. The proposed rule
is subject to the board's civil penalty statute, which states that a person who violates IC 15-17 is liable for a
penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day of the violation.

b. Scope of the Rule –The proposed rule will create a new Article under Title 345 to establish a civil penalty
schedule for violations of IC 15-17 Animal Health and Animal Products and IC 15-21 Commercial Dog
Breeder Regulation and rules adopted under these statutes.